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Re: FOIA-93-226

APPENDIX A

DOCUMENTS MAINTAINED AT THE PDR

DATE DESCRIPTION

3/2/88 SECY-88-64, "Naturally Occurring and
Accelerator-Produced Radioactive
Materials, " (81 pgs.), Acc. No.
B8803240209.
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Re: FOIA-93-226

APPENDIX B

RECORDS KAINTAINED IN THE PDR UNDER THE ABOVE REQUEST NUNMBER

NUMBER

1.

DATE

10/21/87

1/21/88

DESCRIPTION

Letter to Dale Smith from Niles I
Andrus, re: amendment to SUA-667
License, (52 pgs. ).

Letter to Harry Pettengill from John S.
Hamrick, re: re: Contact Person,
(4 pgs. ).



: AMERICAN NUCLEAR CORPORATION

Jsowa C FERGUSON FRESIDENT 34 WEST MIOWEST Ave
TELEPHONE (307) 2657912 October 21, 1987 PO BOX 2713

CASPER. WwYOMING 82602

R. Dale Smith .f.";: ocT 197

U.S8. Nuclear Regulatory Commission \; {
Region 1V \= [,L {U
\

Uranium Recovery Field Office
P.O. Box 25325
Denver, CO 80225 B

Dear Mr. Smith:

american Nuclear Corporation requests an amendment to
SUA-667 to receive third party radium contaminated soils and
debris from New Jersey and Denver, Colorado totaling approximately
100,000 cubic yards. The material is primarily tailings
left from the processing of carnotite ores from the Colorado
Plateau ahd the manufacture of radium dials. This material
would be placed in Tailings Pond No. 1 over a period of
approximately two (2) years, gommencing in early 1988. The
volume of material that will be placed in the Pond is not
sufficient enough to require revisions of the approved 1984

Reclamation Plan.

The New Jersey material (4,000 cubic yards), contained
in boxes and drums, will be placed in the area of Tailings
Pond No. 1 designated for contaminated materials, equipment
and waste as shown on the Disposal Area Location map enclosed
with ANC's Application for Amendment Decommissioning Plan,
dated March 31, 1987. At the disposal site the containers
will be opened and checked for voids. Any voids will be
filled and the containers re-scealed prior to placing in
trenches. The trenches will be backfilled in such a manner
as to eliminate voids between cvontainers. The Denver radium
material (estimated to be from 65,000 to 130,000 cubic
yards) will be transported in bulk to the disposal site and
placed on Tailing Pond No. 1 and compacted. The New Jersey
and Denver contaminated materials will be covered with a
minimum of 6 feet of compacted soil and the Tailings Pond
will be reclaimed to the countour and specifications contained
in the 1984 Reclamation Plan.
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Attached are the radiological characteristics of the
dry materials that will be placed in Tailings Pond No. 1

along with American's check in the amount of $150.00 application
fee..

As I discussed with Ed Hawkins, American needs, if at
all possible, a response as to the feasibility of this
requested amendment by November 1, 1987.

Sincerely

SIS Mg A

Niles J£ Andrus
Vice President-Operations

NJA/mk

Encl. 5 copies
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Table 1

DENVER RADIUM SITE CONTAMINATION

Volume
{ya’)

1
12th & Quivas Area ’

11
11th & Usmstille Area

111
1000 W. Lovlelans Ares/

6 P
500 S, Santa Fe Areas

Vi )
Open Land Aressy

Y11
Streets/

VIiil
1800 S. Bannock Area

1X
2000 E. Colfex Areas

X
1300 W. Fvene Arcs

X1
1200 8. Santa Fe Ares

TOTAL

10,718 (soll)

14,317
(14,316 soil
<) debris)
15,738
(15,599 soll
139 debris)
7,204

(7,005 soil
199 d!btll‘

1,040 (scil)
30,800 (sctl)
22,325 (soll)

96 (soil)

3,923 {soil)

322 (eolil)

106,483

(106,144 soll, 339 debris)

NOTES:

ND = None detected or below standard.
tA = Neot applicable.

Haximum

Area Depth

(£2?) {in.)
£3,996 90
165,337 120
204,115 98
108,550 L
9,274 21
832,000 18
310,699 112
1,245 50
67,026 108
6,383 36
1,767,098 112

Maximum Maxiwus Radium Radon Daughter Maximum Alpha
Garma Concentration Concentration Contenination
(pR/hr) (pCL/g) (WL) (cpn/100 cm?)
510 1,920 0.18 uD
(exterlor} (exterlor)
611 650 0.3039 214
(exterior) {exterior)
2,189 2,120 0.173 263,000
{interior) {interior} (fixed)
2,547 5,093 ND 632,000
{interior) (interior} (fixed)
1,900 2,775 KD ND
{exterior) (exterior)
57 79 HA NA
{exterior) {exterior)
1,451 2,408 0.223 526,000
(interior) (interior) {fixed)
€2 £25.4 ¥D ND
(exterior) {(exterior)
95 960 ND ND
(exterfor) (exterior)
83 €90 KA HA
{exterior) {exterior)
2,547 5,093 0.3039 632,000
{intericr) (exterior) {tixed)

Estimated sress/volumes above relcvant and appropriate EPA standards or state guidelines.
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Attachment
Radio! ;l*‘i" yracteristics of the Radi ( taninated
Soil from Montclair | ¢ ige, NJ
f ( tainers & i.\ antities of Excavated ! il
the 1985 consty tion season, excavations were conducted at three sites ir
ige and Mont air All of the material excavatzd was placed in gealed 55
drums or 44 cubdbl foot steel boxes This work 1s summarized as follovs
At 1 Y OF EXCAVA N ANTITIES
Total Weight
ontainers Fi ed Total Volume of Container
Drums Boxes {n Containerts Contents
t Street 3,739 16 1.3533.3°7%
e Street "‘..'L“\ A :'e""; 23
a &§ Frankld 6,28 33 2,499.2 T
14, 4C B84 5,249,.9 1
?
et ; lated above i lude the 4,9 i : and 33 boxes in storage at the
¢ ; ave not et Pt essed or weighed thy ugh the
sde es! ed net weights are availa 1e for these drums and boxet
ter were deve ped {1 sanple d and ces which were weighted; the
¢ et weight for each drum 1» [ 1s and for each box 1s 4,1
e Vva st are used 1ir the al se table and {4 all other cal lation
1 the « onts of these drums and boxes
- A ) acteristics of Excavated Soil
the excavatd progra g0i]l samples were lected for ¢ ting in the
at The samples wvere ¢ 1lected at random from the working faces of
. L
| and placed { clean plastic bottles forf transport Ut Eberline 8
boratory at the Oak Street Yard. In the laboratory each sample was
{n the shielded counting well wusing an integrating syntilometer for
ately ten (10) minutes per sampl The counting results were vecorded 1in
.
ratory along with the site of origin and control punber for each sample.
1 of 476 bottle samples were collected and counted during the 1985
fon program




TABLE 2 - DISTRIBUTION OF BOTTLE SAMPLES BY SITE

Number of Samples Percent of Samples
Site from Each Site From Each Site
Carteret 63 13.31
Lorraine 271 56.9%
Virginia-Franklin 142 29.82
TOTAL 476 100.02

Before being used in further analyses, each reported value was doubled. This
factor vas applied to correct for the difference betwveen the field measurement of
activity per unit of wet soil veight and standard analytical wethods based on
activity per unit of dry eoil weight. The correction factor 1is based on
experience over many YeAIS of work at many sites and not strictly on the ratio of
vet to dry weight of the soils at the Montclair and Glen Ridge Site. This
correction factor has been eumpirically established as broadly applicable and
there is no evidence {ndicating that this factor is not spplicable to these

sites.
The radiological content estimates resulting from the bottle samples are
summarized in the following tadles.
*
TABLE 3 - NUMBER OF SAMPLES IN EACH RANGE BY SITE
]

§£2£Sm2£,§££iY1t Carteret Lorraine Virgigil-?tanklin Totals
all sanples 63 271 142 476
all samples € 2000 pCi/g 62 258 141 46)
all samples < 750 pCi/g 59 246 141 446
all samples < 200 pCi/g 57 221 132 410

TABLE 4 ~ AVERAGE ACTIVITY OF SAMPLES 1IN EACH RANGE BY SITE
FOR ALL SITES WEIGHTED BY NUMBER OF SAMPLES

Range of Activity Carteret Lorraine Virginia-Franklin Avera es®
b (pCilg) (pCi/g) (pCi/p) "ch,d
21l samples 430.80 466.10 128.77 360.79
21l samples except highest 110.79 279.08 64.54 190,074
a1l samples ¢2000 pCi/s 110,79 123.37 64,54 103.69
a1l sacples <750 pCi/g 58,35 68.24 64.54 65.76
all samples ¢ 200 51.50 26.85 43.71 35.71

#Averages weighted sccording to pumbers of samples in each range from each site,
pot according to weighte of material excavated from each site.

asExcludes highest sauvple from each site.
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TABLE 5 - PERCENT OF BOTTLE SAMPLES IN EACH RANGE
: BY SITE BASED ON NUMBER OF SAMPLES

Range of Activity Carteret Lorraine y1r|1nio-7rank11n Averages*
all samples 100 2 100 % 100 2 100 2
all samples € 2000 pCi/g 98,42 95,21 99,32 96.82
all samples < 750 pCi/g 93.7% 90,82 99.31 93.7%
all samples <200 90.52 81,52 93.02 86.12

*Averages weighted according to numbers of samples in each range from each site,
not according to veights of material excavated from each site.

TABLE 6 - DISTRIBUTION OF BOTTLE SAMPLES AND SOIL
EXCAVATED BETWEEN S1TES

Percent of Bottle Percent of Material
Site Samples (by Number) Excavated (by Weight
Carterst 13.3% 21.92
Lorraine 56.92 30.5%
Virginia/Franklin 29,81 47.62
»
TOTALS 100,02 100,02

TARLE 7 = AVERACGE ACTIVITY IN EACH RANGE FROM BOTTLE SAMPLE RESULTS
WEIGHTED ACCORDING TO PORTION OF SOIL EXCAVATED FROM EACH SI1TE

Range Averages*

all material 297,80 pCi/g
all material except highest 140,10 pCi/g
all material €2000 pCL/g 92,61 pCi/g
all paterial <750 pCi/g 64.31 pCi/g
all material <200 pCi/g 40,27 pCi/g

“Averages are wveighted sccording to veights of material
excavated from each site, not according to numbers of bottle

samples.



. 4 :
Umetco Minerals Corporation SGOE
WHITE MESA MILL * P BOX 6863 * BLANDING, LITAM BaBs
J o [B0N) 678228
s, January 20, 1987

Mr. Randall Brisch, Project Manager
Uranium Recovery Field Office

U, 8. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
P. O, Box 25325

Denver, CO 80225

Re: Umetco Minerals Corp./
White Mesa Mill SUA-1358
Docket No., 40-8681

Dear Mr. Brisch:

Umetco Minerals requests a license amendment to SUA-~1358 to permit
the receipt and subsequent disposal of containers of contaminated
waste from the Energy Fuels, Inc., Bingham Canyon, Utah, ion
exchange (1X) facility formerly opera“ed by Westinghouse Electric
whose wastes were disposed at the Rio Algom Corporation facility
under Source Material License No., SUA-1119,

Energy Fuels, Inc. indicates®that there is not a backlog of
material onsite awaiting disposal and that long term activities
would potentially generate a maximum of 100 barrels annually. The
wastes associated with this project are similar in nature to the
wastes as described in the Rio Algom submittal, Solid wastes
consisting of contaminated piping materials and concrete scrap
wastes would be included as part of th disposal materials, The
backup discussion of the Bingham Canyon wastes are described in
the May, 1984 memorandum regarding Amendment 20 to Source Material
License SUA-1119 and is only referenced herein in support of the
amendment request,

Umetco Minerals Corporation proposes to dispose of this material
in the contaminated equipment disposal site within the White Mesa
tailing Cell #2 following the current waste disposal procedures as
authorized per LC 42 of SUA-1358, Prummed material will be
inspected prior to burial to determine presence of void spaces.
Drums containing void spaces will be filled wi h tailing wastes
and resealed prior to disposal within this site. Disposal
practices will follow those currently presented in the Contam-
inated Solid Waste Disposal written and approved procedures.

A check for the amount of $150 is enclosed for the amendment
request fee, If there are any questions concerning this request,
please contact me or the mill personnel involved,

Very truly yours,

adep I 1y K A
il b ‘ /;) D. K. Sparling
DKS/dj /

Encl.



